IQDB75N120A2
© 2008 iQXPRZ Power Inc. All rights reserved
Team Pacific Building, Electronics Avenue
FTI Complex, Special Economic Zone
Taguig City, Philippines
Website: www.iqxprzpower.com
Telefax +632 837 1538
iQXPRZ Power Inc. reserves the right to
change without notice the specifications
and information contained within.
MAXIMUM RATINGS
Parameter Symbol Value Units
Collector-emitter voltage VCE 1200 V
DC collector current IC 75
A
Pulsed collector current ICM 150
Gate-emitter voltage VGE ± 20 V
IBGT short circuit SOA
VCC =900V , VGE = 15V, VCEM <1200V, TVJ =125oC tSC 10 µs
Soldering temperature
Wave soldering, 1.6 mm (0.063 in.) from case for 10s TS 300 oC
Operating junction and storage temperature Tvj -40… +150 oC
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS, at Tj = 25oC, unless otherwise specified
Parameter Symbol Conditions Value UnitMin. Typ. Max.
Static Characteristics
Collector-emitter breakdown voltage V(BR)CES VGE = 0V, IC = 1mA 1200 - -
VCollector-emitter saturation voltage VCE(sat)
VGE = 15V, IC = 75A
T = 25oC
T = 125oC
-
-
1.8
2.0
-
-
Gate-emitter threshold voltage VGE(th) IC = 3 mA, VCE = VGE 5 6.2 7
Zero gate voltage collector current ICES
VCE = 1200V, VGE = 0
T = 25oC
T = 125oC
-
-
-
85
100
-
mA
Gate-emitter leakage current IGES
VCE = 0V, VGE = 20V,
T= 125oC -200 - 200 nA
Transconductance RGint - 3 - Ω
Dynamic Characteristics
Input capacitance Ciss VCE = 25V,
VGE = 0V,
f = 1MHz
- 5.52 -
nFOutput capacitance Coss - 0.40 -
Reverse transfer capacitance Crss - 0.26 -
PRELIMINARY DATASHEET
1200V 75A IGBT in Ext TO264 Package
 Ultra low loss IGBT
 Highly rugged SPT design
 Designed for
- Motor controls
- General inverters
- Uninterrupted power supplies (UPS)
 Pb-free lead finish; RoHS compliant
CAUTION: These devices are ESD sensitive. Use proper handling procedure.
G
C
E
IQDB75N120A2
© 2008 iQXPRZ Power Inc. All rights reserved
Team Pacific Building, Electronics Avenue
FTI Complex, Special Economic Zone
Taguig City, Philippines
Website: www.iqxprzpower.com
Telefax +632 837 1538
iQXPRZ Power Inc. reserves the right to
change without notice the specifications
and information contained within.
SWITCHING CHARACTERISTICS, Inductive Load at Tj = 25oC
Parameter Symbol Conditions Value UnitMin. Typ. Max.
IGBT Characteristics
Turn-on delay time
T= 25oC
T= 125oC
td(on)
VCC=600V, IC=75A,
VGE=+15V,
RG=15Ω,
Lσ = 60nH,
Inductive load.
-
-
165
175
-
-
Ns
Rise time
T= 25oC
T= 125oC
tr -
-
75
70
-
-
Turn-off delay time
T= 25oC
T= 125oC
td(off) -
-
435
500
-
-
Fall time
T= 25oC
T= 125oC
tf -
-
50
70
-
-
Turn-on energy
T= 25oC
T= 125oC
Eon -
-
9.3
12.4
-
- mJTurn-off energy
T= 25oC
T= 125oC
Eoff -
-
4.5
7.5
-
-
Short circuit current ISC
TC=125 oC ,
VCC=900V, VGE=15V,
tpsc<10µs,
VCEM=<1200V
- 350 - A
Gate charge Qg
VCE=600V, IC=75A,
VGE=-15V,15V - 780 - nC
Package Outline Drawing
Ø0.144
0.122 [Ø3.66
3.11]
1.047
1.007 [26.59
25.57]
0.346
0.330 [8.78
8.38]
0.118
0.102 [3.00
2.60]
0.029
0.017 [0.75
0.44]
0.842
0.779 [21.39
19.79]
0.102
0.087 [2.59
2.21]
0.215 BSC
0.055
0.037 [1.40
0.94]
0.126
0.110 [3.20
2.79]
0.102
0.087 [2.59
2.21]
Heatsink
0.209
0.185 [5.31
4.70]0.799
0.760 [20.30
19.31]
0.256
0.240 [6.50
6.09]